OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HEAD OF FOREST FORCE), MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR

ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND NODAL OFFICER, MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR, First Floor, 'B' Wing, Van Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001. Tel no. (0712) 2530166, 2556916, Fax no. (0712) 2550675 E-mail- apccfnodal@mahaforest.gov.in

> No. Desk-17/FCA-S1/PID-154408/Pune/3435 Nagpur – 440 001, Date : 5/03 2024

To,

The Deputy Director General (Central) Ministry of Environment, Forests, and Climate Change, Regional Office, Ground Floor, East Wing, New Secretariat Building, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001

Subject:- Diversion of 48.55 ha forest land in favour of MSRDC (PRR), Pune for construction of Pune Ring Road Western (PRRW) from Urse to Varve at Village Kelwade Taluka- Haveli, Mulshi and Mavai, District- Pune in the State of Maharashtra- regarding.

Ref:- 1) Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, IRO Nagpur letter F.No.FC-III/MH-56/2023-NGP/12658 dt. 19/12/2023 2) Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune letter No.Desk-4/4(2)/Land/FCA-398/A1626 dt.29/2/2024

Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Government of India, Regional Office, Nagpur vide letter under reference No. 1 has been raised 2 queries in the subject matter. Accordingly, the Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune vide letter under reference No. 2 has submitted the compliance report to this office. The same may be submitted as under:-

S.No.	Query	Compliance		
i	The User Agency has not uploaded a correct kml	The User Agency has now uploaded a correct		
	file of the forest area proposed for diversion on	kml file of the forest area proposed for		
	PARIVESH portal.	diversion on PARIVESH portal.		
ii	The User Agency under PART-I of the			
	application has not uploaded the details of non-			
	forest land identified for CA purpose. Further	certificate etc. under PART II of the		
	the DFO has not uploaded details like CA	application.		
	scheme, CA map, suitability certificate etc. under			
	PART II of the application.			

The aforesaid compliance submitted for further needful action.

Encl : As above

(S.G.Tembhurnikar) Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force) Maharashtra State

Copy submitted to the Principal Secretary (Forests), R&FD, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

Copy to the Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune.

Copy to the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Junnar Division.

Copy to the Executive Engineer (MSRDC), Pune Camp Office, Pune-1.





Forest Department

Office of the Chief Conservator of Forests, Pune Circle, Pune.

Vanbhavan Administrative Building, BhamburdaVanvihar, Gokhalenagar, Pune.- 411 016.Phone No - 020-25664182/83Email -ccftpune@gmail.com/ccftpune@mahaforest.gov.inDesk-4/4((2/Land/FCA-398/A) 6 2 6/2023-24Pune- 411 016,Date -29 / 02 /2024.

To,

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, Maharashtra State, Nagpur.

- Sub. Diversion of 48.55 ha. Forest land for construction of Pune Ring Road Westen (PRRW) of 68.80 km start at Urse and end at Varve (Kelwade Village) of Pune districtin the State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/ROAD/23385/2016)
- Ref 1. The Government of India, MoEF & CC, Regional Office, Nagpur vide letter no.F. No.FC-III/MH-56/2023/NGP/12658, Dt. 19.12.2023.
 - 2. Your Office letter no. Desk-17/Nodal/FCA-SI/PID-154408/Pune/2738, Dt. 20.12.2023.
 - 3. DCF, Pune Letter No. A/Desk-4-2/land/1726/2023-24, Date- 26.02.2024.

With reference to above mentioned subject MOEF New Delhi office has raised 1 to 2 queries

Vide reference letter no. 1. In this regard APCCF&Nodal,Nagpur officer. Nagpur has directed for compliance report vide reference letter no.2.

Deputy Conservator of Forest, Pune has submitted compliance report of queries vide reference

letter no.3 (copy is attached) Hence the detailed compliance compliance report is submitting as follow.

Pune	Sr. No.	Quarries	compliance		
	i	The user agency has not uploaded a correct	Revised correct km) file is uploaded		
01213124		kml file of the forest area proposed for	proposed for diversion on PARIVESH		
1213129		diversion on PARIVESH portal	portal by Executive Engineer, Ring		
(C.A)			Road.MSRDC, Pune		
-	ii	The user agency under PART I of the	DCF, Pune office has uploaded the CA		
A.C.F		application has not uploaded the details of	details. Copy attached herewith.		
		non-forest land dentified for CA purpose,			
1072		further, the DFO has not uploaded details like			
5804	212	CA Scheme, CA map. suitability certificate			
5802		etc under Part II of the application.			

D:land/land/1.Pune Division-Pune Memo-2023-24

As above mentioned compliance report is submitting herewith for your kindly information and necessary process.

1284

ANA ...

Encl.- As above

(N.R.Praveen) Chief Conservator of Forests (T) Pune.

Copy forwarded to DCF, Pune for information and necessary action. Copy forwarded to Executive Engineer, Ring Road, MSRDC, Pune for information and necessary action.







Govt. of Maharashtra Office of the Deputy Conservator of Forest Division,Pune Senapati Bapat Road Pune-411004 Phone No. 020 2566 0593 Email- <u>dycfpune@gmail.com</u>

NO. -: A /Desk4.2 /Land /1724 /23.24 Letter

कार्यलय मुख्य वनसंरक्षक (प्रा.) पुष तावक का 0 FEB 2024 भेव अधिकारी. मन्य वनस

Date- 26 /02/2024

To,

Chief Conservator of forest (T) Pune Circle

Sub - Diversion of 48.55 ha.forest land for construction of Pune Ring Road Western (PRRW) of 68.80 km start at Urse and end at Varve (Kelwade village) of pune districtin the state of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/ROAD/23385/2016)

Ref- 1. MOEF, New Delhi office letter No.FC-II/MH-56/2023-NGP/12658 Dt. 19/12/2023

2.APCCF&Nodal,Nagpur officer letter No.desk-17/nodal/FCA-S1/PID-154408/2738 dt.20/12/2023

3. This office letter No.B/Desk 4.2/जमीन/3772/2023.24 Dt.26/12/2023

4. Executive Engineer, Ring Road, MSRDC, Pune letter no.558 Dt.22/02/2024

Sir,

With reference to above mentioned subject MOEF,New Delhi office has raised 1 to 2 queries vide reference letter no.1.In this regard APCCF&Nodal,Nagpur officer,Nagpur has directed for compliance report vide reference letter no.2.

Regarding above mentioned facts this office has given instruction to user agency for complianc report of queries vide reference letter no.3. Executive Engineer,Ring Road,MSRDC,Pune has submitted complianc report of queries vide referenc letter no.4 (copy is attached) Hence the query compliance report is submitting as follows

Sr. No	Quarries	Compliance
1	The user agency has not uploaded a correct kml file of the forest area proposed for diversion on PARIVESH portal	Revised correct kml file is uploaded proposed for diversion on PARIVESH portal by Executive Engineer, Ring Road, MSRDC, Pune

5132

2	The user agency under PART I of the application	This office has uploaded the CA details.Copy is
	has not uploaded the details of non-forest land	attached herewith.
	identified for CA purpose, further, the DFO has	
	not uploaded details like CA Scheme, CA map,	
	suitability certificate etc under Part II of the	
	application	

La Algh 202

As above mentioned compliance report is submitting here with for your kindly information and necessary process.

(Mahadev Mohite) Deputy Conservator of Forest, Pune Forest Division,Pune

Copy submitted to - Addl.Prinicipal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer, Maharashtra State Nagpur for kindly information

Copy to - Executive Engineer, Ring Road, MSRDC, Pune

		~		-
	1	£.,	4	
1				
1				
			1	

Maharashtra State Road Development Corpn. Ltd.

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Out No. MSRDC/EE/Pune Ring Road (West)/ 558

Date :- 22 FEB 2024

Dy Conservator of Forest, Pune Forest Division, Gokhale Nagar, Pune 411 016

स्वातंत्र्याचा अमृत महोत्सव

Subject:- Diversion of 48.55 ha forest land under section 2 of the FCA 1980 for construction of Pune Ring Road Western (PRRW) from Urse to Varve at village Kelwade Tal. Haveli Mulshi and Maval, Dist. Pune in the state of Maharashtra - regarding.

Reference:- 1. Letter from the DDGF (Central) Regional office, MoEF & CC, Nagpur no. F.No.FC-III/MH-56/2023/NGP/12658 dated 19.12.2023 2. Letter from the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal officer, Nagpur No. Desk-17/SI/PID- 154408/Pune/23-24/3172 Dated 14/02/2024

With reference to letter no. 1 from the DDGF (Central) Regional office, MoEF & CC, Nagpur has raised two remarks and with reference no.2 from the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal officer, Nagpur has communicated to comply the same. Remarks with reference letter no. 1 is compiled herewith with the compliance chart.

Remarks with reference letter no. Early action in this matter is requested.

Executive Engineer MSRDC Camp Office, Pune

Copy to the Chief Engineer, MSRDC, Pune for information Please Copy to the Superintending Engineer, MSRDC, Pune for information Please

Pune Camp Office : M.S.R.D.C. Ltd., New Administrative Bldg., Ground Floor, Opp. Council Hall, Pune - 411 001. Telephone No. : 020-26051761, 26120373 Email. : msrdc_pune@msrdc.in Regd. Office : M.S.R.D.C. Ltd., Nepean Sea Road, Besides Priyadarshani Park, Mumbai - 4000 036. Telephone No. : 022-23686112, 23696109/3671/3673. Fax No. : 022-23684943. Website : www.msrdc.in CIN : U45200MH1996SGC101586

Quarries and Compliance chart on the Proposed Pune Ring Road Western PRRW from Urse to Varve at Village Kelwade,

C

		Compliance Revised correct kml file is uploaded proposed for diversion on
Sr. No	Quarries	Revised correct kml file is upre-
	The user agency has not uptoated a contest portal	PARIVESH portal
	area proposed for diversion on FART Volt Performance The user agency under PART I of the application has not uploaded the details of non-forest land identified for CA purpose, further, the DFO has not uploaded details like CA Scheme, CA map, suitability certificate etc under Part II of the	
	application	

Place: Pune

Date: 22/02/2024

(Ajit'Patil)

Executive Engineer MSRDC Camp Office, Pune